The Goulborn Collection Ltd.
Monthly Sales Lists of
English Coins. Feb 2026 issue

Write to:-
The Goulborn Collection Ltd., 4, Sussex St., Rhyl. LL18 1SG.
Email:- w.goulborn@sky.com
Telephone:- 01492-440763.
Website:- www.croydoncoinauctions.co.uk
Terms:-
Special delivery, £8, my risk.  Recorded delivery £3, your risk.  Ordinary post, £1.50, your risk.
Outside the U.K., from £10, your risk.
Items sent on 7 days’ approval.
Payment by bank transfer.
Bank details:- Bank code 09-01-29. Account no. 21471654
Payment by cash.
Payment by cheque to ‘The Goulborn Collection Ltd.’

SETS. CROWNS cont.
1844 F-VF
1937 Proof. 5/-to 1/4d. 15 coins.
FDC or near-so. In case of issue. 1845 error-edge. AANNO F
Some toning to bronze. Case is pristine. Obv brooch mounted
A very attractive set £340
1845 GF
1953 plastic. Virt. BU £12
1887 Bright EF
CROWNS.
1889 F
1663 no stops on rev. GF-NVF £350
1889 Lustrous GEF
1668/7 wear to centre of rev, o’wise
F or near-so £145 1890 EF
1680/79 3™ bust Fair £80 1891 F
1695 Octavo Fair-NF £75 1892 GVF light tone
1893LVI F
1697 Fair-NF
An extremely rare coin, which normally turns 1895LIX NEF
up only in low grade. £1,850
1896LX NEF light tone
1720/18 GF light tone £1,100
1902 UNC light tone
1820/19 GVF light tone £350
1927 Proof FDC or near-so

1821 AF £55

£120

£55

£69

£115

£55

£125

£150

£55

£75

£55

£110

£69

£275

£275
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CROWNS cont

1928 Virt. BU £395
1935 EF light tone £30
1936 Edward VIl ‘Fantasy’ plain-edge Proof

FDC or near-so £50
1937 BU £32
1937 Proof UNC light tone £50
1951 Proof FDC or near-so £4.75
1953 Proof FDC or near-so £65
1960 BU £5

DOUBLE-FLORINS.

1887A AUNC light tone £48
1887R obv hairline, o’wise BU £85
1888 Virt. BU £115
1888 GF £45
1888 inv.1. F £50
1889 light scr by crown, o’wise £55
Lustrous GEF
1889-90 F each £45
1890 Lustrous EF £69

1937 Edward VIl Fantasy plain-edge Proof

FDC or near-so £45
HALF CROWNS.
1676 retrograde 1. F £85
1679 Primo Fair-F £75
1689 2" shield F £140
1707E AF £95
1709E F £240
1710 R+P F-GF £145
1817 SH EF

Light tone; tiny rim-nick, £160

1817 LH light tone over attractive toning,
with obv hairline on shoulder, o’wise

UNC £225
1818 VF-GVF £89
1819 BU or near-so £475
1820 GllI F £50

1820 GIV VF £69

HALF CROWNS cont.

1823 NF

1824 F

1829 NF-F

1834 script. NEF

1836 Lustrous EF
1844 NF

1845 NEF lustre; seb
1850 GF-NVF
1875 NF

1876/5 AF

1881 NF

1882 VF

1884 2 of the tiniest rim-nicks, which are

difficult to see, o’wise BU

1885 minor surface marks to obv, o’wise

1886

1887JH Bag of 10 coins.

1888
1889
1892
1893
1894
1895

1895-97
1897
1898-99
1900
1900

1901
1902

1902

Lustrous AUNC
Lustrous UNC or near-so
GVF-NEF

GVF toned
NEF toned
Fair-NF
Fair-NF
NF
NEF toning,
2 or 3 small rim-nicks
F each
GVF-NEF
F each
NVF
Lustrous UNC
with slight peripheral tone
Lustrous UNC
F

Virt. BU

1902 Matt Proof UNC

1903

1904

F or near-so

NF-F

£55
£59
£225

£395
£39
£175
£80
£25
£59

£25
£85

£325

£220

£275

£280

£39
£45
£24
£24
£24

£32
£25
£45
£25
£32
£80
£80
£25
£165

£180

£105

£28




HALF CROWNS cont.

1905 F tiny rim-nick

1906 GEF

1908-09 F each

1910 F-GF

1911 F-GF

1912 F-GF

1913 F

1915 EF

1916 F

1917 EF

1918 GEF-AUNC Light tone

1919 Lustrous UNC

1922 GVF

1923 usual weak strike, o’wise
UNC-Virt. BU

1926 1* head GVF-NEF

1927 Proof UNC or near-so
1928 tiny rim-nick, owise BU

1930 NVF

1931 EF

1932 Virt. BU

1933 Virt. BU

1935 UNC

1936 BU

1937 Proof FDC or near-so
1938 BU

1942 Virt. BU

1947 Lustrous UNC
1948 BU

1949 AUNC

1950 UNC

1951 Proof FDC or near-so
1953 BU

1955-56 BU each
1957 BU

1962-63 BU each
1967 BU

FLORINS.

1849 AVF

1859 F

1871 d5 F

1872 d5 F

1872 d31 F

1873 d18 F

1878 d29 NF-F

1879 ESC 2892 R2. F
1881 F

£375

£260

£25
£25
£25
£25
£25
£28
£24
£48
£39
£85
£18

£75
£35
£80
£22
£22
£16
£65
£35
£22
£25
£28
£35
£15
£3
f4
£5
£6
£16
£2
£10
£5
£2
£1

£59
£22
£22
£20
£20
£20
£20
£55

£22

1883

FLORINS cont.

1885

1887 Gothic
1887 JH
1888

1889

1889

1890

1891

1893

1894

1897

1899 a few small tone-spots to obv, o’wise
Lustrous UNC sl toned

1900

1901

1902

1903
1905
1910
1911
1912-13
1914
1916
1918
1919
1921
1922
1923

1927 Proof

1928
1929
1932
1936
1938
1939
1940-41
1942
1943
1945

AF-F

F-GF

BU or near-so
EF light tone
F

Lustrous UNC-Virt. BU

GVF-NEF
NF-F
NEF-EF light tone

Lustrous UNC. Light tone

BU or near-so

UNC light tone
BU
BU
VF

F
F

Lustrous AUNC-UNC

F each
EF

Lustrous UNC

EF

F

AUNC

EF-UNC

Lustrous UNC-BU

FDC or near-so

Virt. BU

VF

F

BU

BU

BU

BU each
BU

BU

BU

£22

£22
£24
£45
£39
£22
£95
£45
£22
£39

£160

£115

£89
£85

£110

£115

£48
£45
£22
£69
£22
£28
£32
£28
£22
£65
£59
£45

£125

£25
£12
£13
£22
£35
£13
£13
£12
£12
£12




1947 BU

1951 Proof FDC or near-so
1954 BU

1955-56 BU each
SHILLINGS.

1696 haymarked at date. F-GF
1699 flaming hair Fair

1707E NF-F
1743 VF toned
1745/3 Fair-NF

1758 blueish tone over lustre UNC

1787 EF light tone

1817 F-GF sm rim-nick
1820 VF-GVF

1821 EF-GEF light tone.

2 light, short scrs on neck

1825 1% obv/2™ rev Lustrous EF-GEF

1825 2™ obv AF-F

1826 GF-NVF

1834 F

1839 raised WW F

1840 GF

1840 Lustrous EF

1858 EF light tone

1858/9 F

1871 d39 EF light tone

1872 d24 Lustrous GEF
hairline scrs on neck

1874 d40 NF-F

1877 d44 F-VF

1878 d11 F-VF

1879 4" head GVF

1880 F

1881 GF-BVF

1882 NF

1883 GVF-NEF

1885 F

1887JH UNC light tone

£7
£15
£29
£7

£28
£85

£75

£85
£59

£145

£140

£11
£35

£250

£250

£12
£15
£15
£25
£26

£225

£145

£95

£140

£110

£13
£20
£20
£59
£12
£18
£13
£39
£11
£20

1889LH Virt. BU
Sm tone-spot below English shield

SHILLINGS cont.

1893 Proof FDC or near-so.

S| peripheral tone
1896 F
1897 AUNC light tone
1898 UNC light tone
1899 Lustrous AUNC
1902 F-GF
1903 F
1906 F-GF
1907-08 F each
1908 Lustrous EF
1910 Lustrous EF
1911 Virt. BU
1912 GVF-EF
1913 NF-F
1914 Virt. BU
1916 Lustrous UNC
1919 EF
1920 AUNC
1924 UNC or near-so

Sl uneven toning

1925 GVF
1926 1% obv EF
1927 Proof FDC or near-so
1931-32 Lustrous UNC each
1935 Lustrous UNC
1938S BU
1939E BU
1942S BU
1945S BU
1949E Lustrous UNC
1950E+S BU each
1950E Proof FDC or near-so
1951E BU
1953E+S BU each
1953E Proof FDC or near-so
SIXPENCES.
1697 Lustrous AUNC-UNC

the neck and below is toned

1708E* F

£69

£250

£10
£39
£59
£48
£10
£12
£11
£11

£150

£48
£45
£25
£11
£45
£28
£39
£59

£65
£12
£32
£55
£25
£16
£30
£12
£8

£6

£12
£15
£12
£1
£6

£250

£45




1757
1758

1787

SIXPENCES cont.

VF-GVF toned
EF toned

with small dig by eye.

VF-GVF

1790 Pattern by Droz. Plain-edge VF

1816
1818

F
VF-GVF

1821 sm scratch on neck, o’wise EF

1824

1831

1834
1844 sm date

1853

1859
1866 d40
1872 d31
1880

1881

1887JH shield
1887JH wreath
1888

1889

1893

AUNC toning
Virt. BU

VF-GVF
F

UNC or near-so. toned

VF

NEF toned
F

NEF

BU

F

NEF

NEF light tone
EF light tone
Virt. BU

With peripheral toning

1895
1896
1899
1900
1901
1907
1909
1910
1911
1912
1912
1913
1916
1919
1921
1922
1924

AUNC toned
NEF toned

GF

EF light tone
UNC slight toning
F

F

BU

AUNC

UNC light tone
F

BU

NEF

Lustrous UNC

Lustrous UNC or near-so

UNC light tone
BU or near-so

£39

£65
£32

£175

£6
£22

£120

£195

£200

£24
£15

£250

£35
£65
£14
£45

£195

£5

£12
£25
£28

£39
£45
£20
£6

£22
£39
£6

£7

£65
£22
£32
£5

£75
£16
£48
£35
£32
£39

1925 new rim.
1926 ME

1927 Proof
1928
SIXPENCES cont.
1931

1933

1934

1936

1938

1947

1948

1949

1950-51
1950-51 Proof
1952

Lustrous AUNC
BU

FDC or near-so
Virt. BU

Lustrous UNC

BU

BU

BU

BU

BU

BU

BU

BU each
or near-so. each
Lustrous UNC

GROATS.

1836 BU or near-so
1838/sideways 8. BU

1839 F

1840 low O NVF

1840 tilted 0. NVF

1842 F

1844 NF-F

1846 F-GF

1849 VF-GVF

1854 EF

1855/3 Lustrous AUNC
1888 BU, the obv is prooflike
SILVER THREEPENCES.

1874 F-GVF

1876 F

1879 F

1884 F-VF

1885 F-GF

1886 UNC light tone
1887JH UNC

1890 UNC light tone, the obv is superb
F, but bent above head

1893JH
1897
1898
1900-01
1902
1907
1913
1926ME

BU

Lustrous Virt. BU
BU each
Lustrous UNC

GVF

UNC-BU

BU

£35
£30
£65
£20

£25
£28
£28
£11
£14
£7
£4
£6.50
£8
£15
£95

£69

£225

£8
£16
£16
£6
£5
£8
£45
£48

£200

£115

£9
£7
£5
£7
£3
£35
£15
£32
£3.50
£32
£28
£25
£16
£12
£13
£25




1927 Proof EF £89

1930 VF-AEF £8
1934 EF £3
1935 UNC toned f4
SILVER THREEPENCES cont.
1937 Proof FDC £14
1939 BU

toned to the left side of the King’s face £11
1940 Lustrous UNC f4
1943 BU £28
1944 EF £32
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Grading of Coins.

UNC lustre. Significantly greater lustre than
‘traces’.

UNC lustrous. Very substantial lustre, but falling
short of full-lustre.

CARTWHEEL 2d.
1797 VF sl edgy, as often £35
1797 AUNC, toned

Good surfaces and edges £125
THREEHALFPENCE.
1843 GVF-NEF toned £24
PENNIES.

1797 EF toned; Small stain to obv. £110
1806 EF toned £95

1826 lustrous obv; rev with underlying lustre
and a small stain by saltire.

1869 clear date £10

1870 AUNC toned,with lustre-traces £250

PENNIES cont.

1872 EF toned,

The surfaces a little dirty in part. £69
1875H Fair-NF £18
1890 Lustrous UNC,

with a tone-patch in the obv field,

and a spot on the rev. £45
1893/2 GF-VF £95
1897 Lustrous UNC £32
1903 Lustrous UNC £35
1906 EF lustre £18
1910 BU £75
1911 BU £50
1919 BU £50
1921 AUNC light tone £12
1922 Lustrous UNC £59
1926 AUNC £69
1927 BU or near-so £25
1929 Virt. BU £22
1930 BU or near-so £35
1934MT AUNC £39
1935 BU £12
1936 BU £11
1937 BU £6
1947-48 BU each £6
1951 VF £20

HALFPENNIES.

1694 Fair £12
1697 off-centre, toned, with smoothing to Britannia’s

head and William’s chest. VF-GVF £75
1700-01 DIE unbarred ‘A’s in ‘Britannia’

Lustrous UNC £175
1827 Fair £75
1841 no colon. EF with lustre £95
1851 OT NVF £32
1855 PT EF toned
With underlying lustre £95
1856PT NF £65
1858 no WW. VF light tone £25
1860 N/Z Fair-NF £80
1862 EF light tone,
With underlying lustre £69
1864 crosslet 4. AF £15
1865/3 F £39

F each £32

1717 GF die-flaw through ‘G’ on obv. £85
1736 NF £15
1737 NVF £50
1754 NVF £45
1806 GF £3
1826 EF toned £75
1838 EF with lustre-traces.

Small obv mark next to ‘V’ £59
1853 UNC light tone

Small stain next to ‘B’ on rev. £48
1857 AUNC light tone, with lustre-traces  £39
1862 NVF £6
1869 VF £48
1883 EF £65
1884 EF £55
1888 EF lustre £48
1889 EF toned, with traces of lustre £39



1893 Lustrous UNC-Virt. BU

1897 BU

1901 Virt. BU

1902 Lustrous UNC

1909 Lustrous UNC

1923  Lustrous UNC Rev stain by Britannia.

HALFPENNIES cont.

1924 EF-UNC with lustre-traces

1934 Lustrous UNC-Virt BU
1937 Lustrous UNC-Virt BU
1940 Virt. BU

1942 BU

1944-45 BU each
1946 Virt. BU

1947-48 BU each
1950 Proof AFDC

1952 BU

1953 BU

1956 BU

1957 BU

1958-60 BU each
1964-66 BU each
1967 wide rim BU

1970 Proof FDC

FARTHINGS.

£75
£65
£20
£15
£45
£22

£12
£28

£9

£6

£6

£6

£9

£8

£6

£1

£6

£1.75

£1.50
.50

£1.50

£1.50

1673 no obv stops. Rev badly scratched to the left

of Britannia, o’wiseF
1694 F
1699 DIL. Unbarred ‘A’s in Britannia. NF-F
1700 a little wear to last ‘0’, o’wise F-GF
1717 small flan. GF
1719 A/l NF
1722 F
1732 F
1735 NF-F
1739 F
1754 5/sideways 5. Unrecorded AF
1773 VF
1821 F
1825 1% obv. NF
1841 Lustrous GEF-AUNC
1849 GF
1856 EF lustre
1865 Lustrous EF-GEF
1875H Virt. BU
1875LD Lustrous UNC-Virt. BU

£32

£12

£95

£16

£125

£45
£13
£14
£12
£12

£120

£39
£2
£1.50
£39
£39
£65
£39
£45

£150

1878 BU
1881H BU
1882H BU

FARTHINGS cont.

1883 afew carbon spots, BU

1885 EF lustre

1891 slabbed LCGS82

1895 OH BU gem

1906 GVF small rim-nick
1907 NOT MT EF-UNC lustre
1921 Lustrous UNC

1926 spot on edge, o'wise BU

1932 Lustrous UNC
1953 BU
1955 BU
1956 BU

FRACTIONAL FARTHINGS.

Half.

1839 EF-AUNC with lustre
1843 EF toned

1844 Lustrous AUNC

1847 UNC Light tone, with some lustre
Third.

1835 NEF-EF

1868 GVF

1878 VF-EF

1881 EF lustre

1885 EF lustre

1902 UNC lustre

1913 small stain by chin, o’wise Lustrous UNC
Quarter.

1852 VF

£65
£65
£65

£120

£14

£55
£50
£2.50
£15
£4

£7

£4
£1.50
£2.50
£3.50

£69
£14
£15
£45

£28
£15
£25
£25
£13
£15
£8

£50

Our Auction will be held in March or April

this year, and we will be sending out the

catalogue as soon as it is ready.

If you receive the coin list, you will

automatically receive the auction

catalogue.
Thank you for your support.

Good wishes for 2026.
Bruce and Karlyn.










